initial six (6) month or annual performance review is within the sole discretion of the Governing
Board.

Discussion

Following the CEO’s performance review on April 28, 2023, it is recommended that e ffective
May 26, 2023, the Board authorize the Authority to pay CEO Darren Kettle an annual base
salary of Three Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand Dollars ($355,000) on a pro-rata bi-weekly basis.
The base salary shall be payable as current salary subject to all applicable withholdings and

8

deductions and at the same time all other Authority employees are paid.

The above terms are reflected in the Second Amendment to the Agreement found in

[...]

consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree to the following terms 
of the Second Amendment to the Agreement: 

AMENDMENT 

1. Section 4 of the Agreement shall be amended as follows: 

4.1.1 Effective May 26, 2023, AUTHORITY agrees to pay KETTLE an annual base 
salary of Three Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand Dollars ($355,000) on a pro-rata bi-
weekly basis. The base salary shall be payable as current salary subject to all 
applicable withholdings and deductions and at the same time all other 
AUTHORITY employees are paid.  

WHEREFORE, THE PARTIES HAVE VOLUNTARILY EXECUTED THIS